
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
Health Scrutiny 
Panel 
23 March 2023 

 
Time 
 

1.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Susan Roberts MBE (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Paul Singh (Con) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
 
Co-opted Members 
Stacey Lewis (Healthwatch 
Wolverhampton Manager) 
 

Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Scrutiny Team: 

Contact Martin Stevens DL 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 550947 or martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
1 Apologies  
 [To receive any apologies for absence].   

  
2 Declarations of Interest  
 [To receive any declarations of interest].   

  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

  
  

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
  
4 Better Health Rewards Scheme (Pages 11 - 28) 
 [To receive a presentation on the Better Health Rewards Scheme].   

  
  
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Health Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 19 January 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Singh (Vice-Chair) 
Stacey Lewis (Healthwatch Wolverhampton) 
 

 
Witnesses 
Paul Tulley (Managing Director of Wolverhampton Integrated Care Board) 
Simon Evans (Group Chief Strategy Officer Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust) 
Sarbjit Basi (Director of Primary Care Black Country ICB) 
Dr Kan Ahmed (Via MS Teams) (Member of Integrated Care Board Black Country) 
Rashi Galuti (Chair of Local Commissioning Board) 
Sally Sandel (Head of Primary Care and Commissioning Wolverhampton)  
Jo Reynolds (Via MS Teams) (Primary Care Commissioning Manager) 
Sheila Gill (Healthwatch Board Member) 
Hina Rauf (Healthwatch Engagement Officer) 

 
Employees  
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Team Leader) 
Lee Booker (Scrutiny Officer) 
John Denley (Director of Public Health) 
Becky Wilkinson (Director of Adult Services) 
 

 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

An apology was received from Panel Member, Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal. 
  
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal sent her apologies as Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing. 
  
Professor David Loughton (Chief Executive of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust) 
and Marsha Foster (Chief Executive of Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust) also sent their apologies. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 
3 Minutes of previous meeting 

Resolved: That the minutes of 12 December 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4 One Wolverhampton Priorities 
The Chair invited the Wolverhampton Managing Director of the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) to give a verbal update; The Chair specifically wanted an update on 
how the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust was performing against its targets. 
 
The Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB informed the Panel that the ICB had 6 
Strategic Working Groups who had been meeting to discuss their own internal 
scrutiny. He reported that there had been progress across all 6 groups. He 
explained the One Wolverhampton Board was used by them to have oversight over 
their contributions to the Black Country community transformation projects over 
mental health work. The One Wolverhampton Board was used to plan and co-
ordinate the Trust’s response to the winter period. He felt this benefitted the 
partnership and improved their working relationships and strategies, highlighting 
work done around Social Care Discharge strategies in particular.  
 
The Director of Public Health stated that he felt the One Wolverhampton Board’s 
meeting was one where the partners and Strategic Working Groups remained 
critical towards their on going practices for the betterment of their healthcare 
service. They had expanded health checks between 40 to 75 year olds, people 
received invites and could choose to attend the health checks which were carried 
out in some General Practices and the Mander Centre. He stated that Royal 
Wolverhampton Trust had kept its vaccination centre in the Mander Centre for 
Covid-19 open and had delivered over 20,000 vaccinations; he believed this to be a 
solid foundation to build upon for future healthcare delivery strategies given the 
scale of people treated. The Director of Public Health told the Panel that the Royal 
Wolverhampton Trust had launched pilot schemes for screening heart disease and 
cancer checks and were trying to close the gap between Wolverhampton and other 
service areas on that health issue. This was a strategic decision to attempt to 
diagnose conditions early and treat them more effective
[...]
t they were aiming to access 
the site in June 2023. 
 

6 Primary Care - Latest Healthwatch Telephone Survey & ICB Report 
The Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB talked the Panel through the report, a 
copy of the presentation is attached to the signed minutes. Referencing section 3.4, 
the Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB noted that between July and November 
2022 there had been an increase in the total number of appointments offered by the 
General Practice. He highlighted that most of the appointment increases between 
June and November were face-to-face appointments. He stated that all Primary 
Care Networks now offered additional hours for appointments which included 
evening appointments and appointments between 9 and 5 on weekends. For the 
winter period, the Trust had given extra funding to Primary Care Networks so that 
they could cover bank holidays.  
 
The Chair invited Healthwatch to give their report and requested questions for both 
report items be given after, highlighting the related nature of the two reports for 
Scrutiny.  
 
The Engagement Officer for Healthwatch began the presentation, a copy of the 
presentation is attached to the signed minutes. Healthwatch had found that a 
number of call handlers had not been made aware that Healthwatch would be 
calling and were unaware of their role. They reported that there had been noticeable 
improvement since their previous survey in the number of practices which were 
willing to participate, one had worsened. A large number had increased signposting 
practices to pharmacies. Other Primary Care Networks had not implemented a call 
waiting system since the previous survey and had in fact worsened in this area, one 
had not changed. The Healthwatch Engagement Officer recommended the Primary 
Care Networks raise awareness of the role that Healthwatch play, encourage GP 
participation, increase signposting to other services to reduce walk in pressures and 
review their call waiting systems to make imp
[...]
s not uneven service delivery, given that age was 
a protected characteristic under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
The Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB replied that the addition of digital 
services had been delivered alongside other traditional services and was not 
designed as a replacement. He also stated that if more people used digital services, 
capacity would be freed up on the phone lines and surgery bookings.  
 
A Healthwatch Board Member stated that Practices used to get financial rewards for 
having and supporting Patient Participation Groups, however, since those funds got 
cut, they had noticed a disparity between practices supporting Patient Participation 
Groups. The Healthwatch Board Member also wanted clarification if all Practices 
had a Patient Participation Group. She stated that Patient Participation Groups did 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

not have a voice at the Primary Care Network level, and thus the patient voice was 
in danger of being lost in the hierarchy.  
 
The Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB replied to the Healthwatch Board 
Member that all practices are contractually required to have a Patient Participation 
Group. He explained the pandemic had impacted the Patient Participation Groups, 
citing lower attendance and a reduction in the regularly of meetings in some due to 
the nature of online meetings which occurred in the pandemic. He informed the 
Panel that the Integrated Care Board had now employed an Engagement Officer to 
tackle this issue. He then offered to make a report available at a future meeting on 
this work should the Panel want it.  
 
The Chair welcomed and requested a report on Patient Participation Groups for the 
next meeting. The Scrutiny Team Leader recommended the item be scheduled for 
the new municipal year, outside of the pre-election period.  
 
A Member of the Black Country ICB discussed changes to General Practices that 
have occurred since the pandemic, which included traini
[...]
n around for around 4 to 5 years at this stage. She enquired if the scheme was 
due to be reviewed and the service expanded. A Member of the Black Country ICB 

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

said some of the services were due to being expanded and that he was not sure if a 
review was planned. 
 
The Vice Chair asked the representatives from the ICB if they had any systems in 
place to check the roll out of their schemes and services, in a similar way to 
Healthwatch. The Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB replied that they had the 
ability to investigate should they have any concerns about a particular practice’s 
service delivery, but added that they did not routinely check all practices, as this 
was not built into their contract. It was confirmed that there were performance 
indicators which were monitored. 
 
Debate occurred between Panel members as to whether all Surgeries had PPGs or 
not. A Councillor asked what other routes patients could take to feedback their 
experiences. The Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB replied that they had a 
service called Time to Talk, which patients can contact for feedback or complaints. 
The Healthwatch Board member added that the PGG was the main base for 
patients to be heard and stated that the first and primary task from the meeting 
should be to check who has an operational PPG and who does not. 
 
The Chair said she had mixed views regarding the current status of PPGs. She 
proposed another survey was done in June 2023 to see if changes had occurred. 
She also proposed to the Panel that she would personally send a letter to Practice 
Managers explaining the statutory role of Healthwatch and their legal duties. She 
also proposed Healthwatch speak with and share the data collected on individual 
practices with The Wolverhampton Managing Director ICB.  
 
Resolved: That:- 
 
A. Healthwatch undertake another GP survey in June 2023. 
 
B. The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel write to the Managing Director of 
Wolverhampton ICB asking him to communicate with GP Practice Managers the 
importance and statutory role of Healthwatch. 
 
C. Healthwatch Wolverhampton share with the Managing Director of 
Wolverhampton ICB the raw data collected from the last GP survey.   
 

7 Date of Next Meeting 
It was advised that the date of the next meeting is 23 March 2023 at 1.30pm.  
  

Page 10



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

wolverhampton.gov.uk

Better Health Rewards
Health Scrutiny Board
23 March 2023

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 N
o: 4



Presentation Objective: 

• To give an overview of the Better Health: 
Rewards programme being piloted within the 
City

• To provide an update on progress to date and 
next steps

P
age 12



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Better Health: Rewards

• Biggest ever physical activity research piece of its type undertaken with 
the Government

• Utilises technology and behavioural science for better health outcomes

• Government investment of £3m which includes:
- 25,500 free fitness tracker devices
- £40 payment (in vouchers, for all those that complete the surveys)
- Additional Vouchers and incentives for those in treatment group.

• Aligned to our ambition for ‘Wulfrunians to live longer, healthier lives’

P
age 13



Better Health: Rewards pilot 

• The behaviour change intervention has been designed to test 
whether individuals eat more healthily and increase their physical 
activity levels in response to incentivisation

• Participants who sign up will be sent a fitness tracker (if they do 
not have their own device) and will receive personalised weekly 
goals.

• Launched on 17 February 2023, the pilot will run for 6 months and 
is delivered as a partnership between the Council, Office of Health 
Improvement and Disparities (OHID), HeadUp Systems Limited.

• Residents will be spilt into groups, including a control group and a 
treatment groups

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 14



Why Wolverhampton?

• CWC approached in response to our commitment to behavioural science 
agenda (including climate change, physical activity with LGA and COVID-19 
response).

• Expression of interest submitted and subsequently offered to host the national 
pilot programme signed off by leader in November 2021.

• We were accepted on the basis that we are willing to try something different in 
response to tackling a wicked issue/s e.g. rising obesity figures and 
decreasing physical activity participation levels (national issues).

• The pilot has the potential to support our efforts made by the CWC and wider 
health system to tackle physical inactivity, in a personalised and data-driven 
approach

P
age 15



What kinds of rewards are available?

• The Department of Health and Social Care has made 
£3 million available to provide incentives for users of 
the Better Health: Rewards app. 

• Weekly goals such as increasing step count and 
eating more fruit and vegetables lead to points.

• Points can be exchanged for rewards such as food 
vouchers,  cinema tickets or day passes and 
discounted monthly gym subscriptions across the 
city. 

• Rewards are all health-promoting or health-neutral.

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 16



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Supermarket brand partners

Supermarket Sainsburys ALDI ASDA Tesco Morrisons 

Reward 

Stores 6x stores 5x stores 3x stores 6 stores + 3 mini 3 x stores

P
age 17



How does the pilot work?

Onboarding and baselining

Participants will download the 
app, input demographic 

information, and order their free 
physical activity tracker or sync 

their own. 
The baseline period is two 

weeks to establish people's 
starting point.

Setting challenges

After baseline, participants will 
set and complete up to two diet 

or activity challenges per 
week.

Challenges are recommended 
based if they are at or below 

government guidelines. 

Validating challenges

Participants must validate their 
challenges to earn points.

For PA challenges this is done via 
the tracker. For diet challenges 

this is done either via upload of a 
photo, or by completion of a quiz.

Earning points and 
redeeming rewards

Once challenges are validated, 
participants accumulate 

redeemable points.

Points can be exchanged for 
rewards in the in-app store.

P
age 18



Who can take part in the pilot?

• Wolverhampton residents (18+) can register their interest to take part in 
the scheme.

• Available to everyone regardless of how active or ‘healthy’ they are 
already. 

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 19



Feedback from Launch

P
age 20



Launch day (17 February 2023)-activity to date:

• 'Big Bang' launch on Friday 17 February

• National press notice issued jointly by DHSC and CWC press office ahead 
of 6-week signup period

• Media call at city centre pop up shop attended by local, regional and 
national media – supported by volunteers, champions and the BID

• Launch of city-wide campaign – council channels plus outdoor and digital 
advertising

TV
• ITN National
• Central News
• BBC Midlands Today
• Jeremy Vine show

Radio
• LBC
• Heart
• BBC WM
• Free Radio,
• Greatest Hits Radio
• WCR FM.

Newspapers & Online
• Times
• Telegraph
• Sun
• Express & Star
• The Mirror
• Birmingham Mail
• BBC

P
age 21



Ongoing promotional planning:

Sustained communications and engagement campaign joint with DHSC to 
encourage sign up over six week sign up period including:

• Campaign on social media and all council channels including printed leaflets, digital 
signs, E-newsletters, Council tax leaflets, text messages

• Use case studies of real people to sell the benefits of the pilot

• Advertising campaign funded by DHCS/OHID in billboards, YouTube, radio, E&S, 
Chronicle, local radio

• Better Health pop up shop in city centre

• Better Health Rewards bus targeting key locations across city

• Volunteer team targeting heavy footfall areas

• Working with partners (University of Wolverhampton, Wolverhampton Homes, NHS, 
Adult Education)

• Use of city influencers including WWFC players and more…
wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 22



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Links with Partners and Social Influencers

• Wolverhampton Wanderers FC

- Official rewards partner (club shop)

- Promotion at fan zone on 3 match days

- Merchandising in and around stadium

• Backed by 4 players (with Videos)

• Sky Sports’ Jeff Stelling / Matt Murray 
Promotional videos

P
age 23



How have stakeholders supported?

• Services to promote the app

• Promoted app with service users, staff and partners

• Recruitment of residents 

• Where possible, used customer service front line 
spaces to upsell downloading of the app and 
subsequent sign up

• Marketing materials 

• A range of Better Health branded printed and digital 
materials have been developed to help advertise 
the scheme 

• Shared marketing materials for partners to display 
in office/store/buildings or virtually. 

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 24



Promotional Video

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 25



Current position and next steps:

• At time of publishing, approximately 20,000 residents had registered and 
approximately 16,000 fitness devices had been dispatched (+7 day update to be

given at Health Scrutiny Panel) 

• Final promotional push throughout the remainder of March to maximise registrations

• Monitor attrition rates over the 6 Month programme period and use comms 
accordingly

• OHID Research findings to be shared with CWC prior to publishing. 

• Twin tracked comms to be programmed announcing findings 

• Depending on findings OHID to consider national roll-out of programme at scale 

• Depending on findings, CWC to consider how to use incentives locally to increase 
positive healthy lifestyle choices by residents      

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 26



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Any questions?

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Better Health Rewards Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 

Health Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 23 March 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Stacey Lewis 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE (Chair) 
 

 
Employees  
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Team Leader) 
Lee Booker (Scrutiny Officer) 
John Denley (Director of Public Health) 
Richard Welch (Head of Partnerships) 

 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Paul Singh.  There were no 
substitutions.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be approved as 
a correct record.   
 

4 Better Health Rewards Scheme 
The Head of Partnerships opened the presentation (a copy of the presentation is 
attached to the signed minutes) and gave some context on the Better Health 
Rewards Scheme. The Better Health Rewards pilot scheme was launched on the 17 

February 2023 and was designed to last 6 months, in partnership with the Office of 
Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) and Headup Systems Limited.  It was 
designed to test whether individuals would change their behaviours to eat healthier 
and exercise more in response to incentivisation.  The Council applied to take part in 
the scheme because of its commitment and interest in Behavioural Sciences and 
were accepted due to their willingness to try something different in response to 
issues like obesity and a reduced willingness across the national population to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

participate in physical exercise.  
 
The Head of Partnerships informed the Panel that the Department of Health & Social 
Care had made £3 million available in support of the scheme and explained some of 
the reward the scheme had for participants. Some major supermarkets supported the 
scheme. Further information was given on user set up information. Participants had 
to be 18 years old or above to take part in the scheme. The launch of the scheme 
included a volunteer led launch day, as well as advertising on a variety of national 
television programs, radio and newspapers. On going promotional planning was 
being delivered by the City of Wolverhampton Council working with partners such as 
Wolverhampton University. Advertising was utilised with the Wolverhampton 
Wanderers football club. The Head of Partnerships showed examples of video 
advertising which had been on going.  
 
The Head of Partnerships summarised where the scheme was at; 20,000 residents  
had registered, with 16,000 fitness devices dispatched. Attrition rates would be 
monitored and the data would be fed back when the research findings were 
published by OHID. 
 
A Panel member commented that feedback they had had was that it was not clear 
enough to users that it was a research program, concerns had been raised people 
did not know what was occurring with their data. The Director of Public Health 
welcomed the feedback. 
  
A Councillor asked if the individuals not in the control group would get the opportunity 
to be in it at a later stage. The Director of Public Health said they would not, due to 
the nature of the scheme being a pilot for research. 
  
A Councillor asked if the Council had anything in place to encourage those who had 
signed up but had not activated their device to move onto the next stage, he also 
enquired where the Council envisioned the scheme going after the 6 month trial had 
ended. 
 
An Officer answered that each stage had nudge or prompts set up to  engage with 
the service user as a reminder. The Director of Public Health replied to the 
Councillors second question stating that the data gathered from the trial would 
enable them to see what works best and utilise that data to improve the service 
should it go forward.  
 
Councillors discussed issues that they had had with the technology that the app 
used. The Director of Public Health replied that as this was a trial, it would allow them 
to find out what issues occurred and then they could find out with more help with 
technology was required. 
 
The Chair praised the work being done and informed the Chamber about her 
experiences using the device and the app, which she had found beneficial.  
  
  


